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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT
The land affected by the
application is located at:

86 Golf Links Road LAKES ENTRANCE
CA 61

The application is for a
permit to:

Building and Works to an Existing
Section 2 Use (Residential Village)

The applicant for the
permit is:

Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd

The application
reference number is:

134/2022/P

You may look at the
application and any
documents that support
the application on the
website of the
responsible authority.

(Intentionally blank)

This can be done anytime by visiting the following website:

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertisedplanning-permit-applications
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make
other submissions to the responsible authority.
An objection must





be sent to the Responsible Authority in writing,
include the reasons for the objection, and
state how the objector would be affected.

The Responsible Authority will not
decide on the application before:

Subject to applicant carrying out notice

If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision.
Please note submissions received will be made available for inspection and may be made available to other
parties in accordance with the Planning & Environment Act 1987. If you have concerns about this, please
contact the East Gippsland Shire Council’s Planning Office.

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.
The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.
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Page 1 of 1

Security no : 124095954336M
Produced 07/03/2022 09:30 AM

CROWN GRANT

LAND DESCRIPTION
Crown Allotment 61 Township of Cunninghame Parish of Colquhoun.

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR
Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
HAMPSHIRE (LAKES ENTRANCE) PTY LTD of "BAYWAY VILLAGE" 1126 NELSON BAY ROAD
FERN BAY NSW 2295
AT569348V 02/09/2020

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES
MORTGAGE AT569349T 02/09/2020
COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA
Any crown grant reservations exceptions conditions limitations and powers
noted on the plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.
For details of any other encumbrances see the plan or imaged folio set out
under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION
SEE TP349232T FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS
NIL
------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT-----------------------Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)
Street Address: 86 GOLF LINKS ROAD LAKES ENTRANCE VIC 3909

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES
NIL
eCT Control
19065N THOMSON GEER
Effective from 02/09/2020
DOCUMENT END

Title 3401/161
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Introduction

This planning report is prepared in support of proposed buildings and works to a
Section 2 use at 86 Golf Links Road, Lakes Entrance. The report addresses the
provisions of the General Residential Zone, Bushfire Management Overlay,
Design and Development Overlay 13 and Erosion Management Overlay as
contained within the East Gippsland Planning Scheme.

Aerial Image of the Subject Land and Immediate Surrounds (Source: Google
Earth)
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Aerial View of the Subject Land and Wider Surrounds (Source: VicPlan)

Locational Plan of the Subject Land (Source: VicPlan)
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Subject Land & Surrounding Context

The subject land is located at 86 Golf Links Road, Lakes Entrance and is currently
used and developed for the purposes of a residential village and is registered as
a caravan park under the Residential Tenancies Act 1997.
Approximately 50 movable dwellings are located on the land including a
communal recreational hall/clubhouse. The subject land is accessed/egressed
via a two way central entranceway to Golf Links Road and a service vehicle
accessway is located to the east of the subject land. An internal driveway
provides access to the tenancies.
Tenancies on the subject land vary in form, shape and materials but are usually
two or single bedroom structures and are serviced by carports or garages. To the
west of the central accessway is a constructed carpark.
The subject land is flat, and landscaping has been planted within the internal
driveway surrounds.
Golf Links Road is a sealed road and a footpath from the subject land to the
Princes Highway is constructed on the southern side of Golf Links Road. There
is a bus route and associated bus stops along Golf Links Road.
East and north of the subject land is residential development comprising
dwellings of various forms, layout, scale and material construction spanning the
various decades of development.
To the south and west of the subject land is the Lakes Entrance Golf Club. The
immediate interface to the west and south is a well-maintained strip of exotic
grassland vegetation. Slightly further west and south is a large patch of native
vegetation followed by the golf course fairways and waterways.
The village is located within close proximity of the Lakes Entrance Activity Area
that provides a good range of commercial and community services.
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The Application & Proposal

It is proposed to develop nine tenancies of which will be eight standard movable
dwellings being 7.2 metres wide and 12.0 metres long. The remaining tenancy
will be a custom moveable dwelling 6.0 metres in width and 10.0 metres long.
The area of the village that is proposed to be developed is located in the northeastern part of the village. The proposed development will result in the demolition
of the dwelling and the existing car park along the Golf Links Road frontage. It
will also necessitate the relocation of the clubhouse further to the west.

Proposed Sectional Site Plan of the Lakes Entrance Village (Source: Hampshire
Villages)
The subject Application triggers approval at the following Clauses of the East
Gippsland Planning Scheme:
•
•
•
•

Clause 32.08-9 General Residential Zone – a planning permit is
required to carry out buildings and works to a Section 2 Use.
Clause 44.06-2 Bushfire Management Overlay – a planning permit is
required to carry out buildings and works associated with an
accommodation use.
Clause 43.02-2 Design and Development Overlay 13 – a planning
permit is required to carry out buildings and works.
Clause 44.01-2 Erosion Management Overlay – a planning permit is
required to carry out buildings and works.
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Cultural Heritage

The proposal does not trigger any mandatory requirement to provide a Cultural
Heritage Management Plan under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006.
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a Cultural
Heritage Management Plan is required for an activity if:
All or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage sensitivity;
and
All or part of the activity is a high impact activity.

Cultural Heritage Sensitivity Mapping (Source: VicPlan)

In accordance with Regulation 46 (3) despite subregulation (1), the construction
of a building or the construction or carrying out of works on land is not a high
impact activity if it is for, or associated with, a purpose listed under subregulation
(1)(b) (residential village) for which the land was being lawfully used immediately
before 28 May 2007 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018. There is therefore
no mandatory requirement to provide a CHMP in support of the Application.
5.

Planning Policy

5.1

Planning Policy Framework

Clause 11.01-1S Settlement seeks to promote the sustainable growth and
development of Victoria and deliver choice and opportunity for all Victorians
through a network of settlements.
The proposed development assists to achieve this policy objective as it is
consistent with the Lakes Entrance Strategy Plan, provides for a growth in
population, limits urban sprawl and promotes compact urban areas.
The Gippsland Regional Growth Plan identifies Lakes Entrance as a town where
growth will be supported in accordance with Clause 11.01-1R Settlement –
Gippsland.
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As sought by Clause 11.03-4S Coastal Settlement the proposed village additions
will:
•
•
•
•

Assist to manage population growth.
It will provide for a broad or different housing types.
Be located within the settlement boundary.
Be connected to sewer.

The additions to the village will have no detrimental impact on the landscape
given it is screened by existing native vegetation on the golf course and it is
located within a man modified environment consistent with Clause 12.05-2S.
Although the land is relatively low-lying ranging in height from 2.0 metres AHD to
4.0 metres AHD it is setback from the coastal waters of Bass Strait and is located
behind the dune system consistent with Clause 13.01-2S Coastal Inundation and
Erosion.
Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire Planning applies to the subject site given it is located
within a Bushfire Management Overlay. A bushfire hazard identification and
assessment has been undertaken and advises that the risk to people and
property is low.
Consistent with Clause 13.04-2S Erosion and Landslip a geotechnical risk
assessment waiver has been prepared by Chris O’Brien & Associates that
identifies the erosion risk of the land is low.
The proposed moveable dwellings will sit comfortably in the locale being
consistent with the form and appearance of similar buildings within the village.
The structures will provide for a positive streetscape interface providing low scale
and simple structures consistent with the existing streetscape as sought by
Clause 15.01-2S.
Clause 15.01-5S Neighbourhood Character seeks to recognise, support and
protect neighbourhood character, cultural identity, and sense of place. The
proposal respects the existing neighbourhood character by providing appropriate
setbacks, introducing low scale and simple built form and using materials
commonly found in the locale.
The additions to the Lakes Entrance Village will provide quality housing suitable
for older people and increases the proportion of housing in designated locations
in established urban areas as supported by Clause 16.01-1S Housing Supply.
Clause 16.01-2S Housing Affordability supports increasing housing choice, type
and tenure as households move through life cycles.
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The proposed additions to the village are well placed to take advantage of the
available public transport in Lakes Entrance given the bus route and associated
stops take place close to the village consistent with Clause 18.01-1S Land Use
and Transport Integration.
A footpath connection to the wider Lakes Entrance township is provided in Golf
Links Road to which residents of the village can take advantage of as advised by
Clause 18.02-1S Walking.
5.2

Local Planning Policy

Clause 21.03 Settlement includes Objective 1 – Main Towns to make best use of
the community’s investment in urban infrastructure and to provide support for
community and commercial services.
The additions to the village are consistent with the strategies that support the
objective by providing for infill development that is connected to sewer and
providing for a range of housing types.
Clause 21.05 Environmental Risk identifies environmental risks for East
Gippsland, Clause 21.05-2 Erosion has been addressed with the provision of a
geotechnical risk assessment waiver that identifies the land as being low risk.
Clause 21.05-3 Bushfire is addressed as the hazard assessment advises that the
risk is mitigated as a result of the surrounding development.
Consistent with Clause 21.08 Housing the proposal provides for a range of
housing types and styles and encourages development of East Gippsland as a
retirement destination.
Lakes Entrance is located in the Lakes and Coastal sub-region as noted in Clause
21.12 Strategies for Sub-Regions, Towns and Localities and is identified as a
district town where minor expansion of the existing area will be encouraged.
The proposed development will assist to achieve the Council vision for Lakes
Entrance as the largest coastal town in the Gippsland region. Settlement
Objective 3 seeks to manage urban growth to achieve coordinated expansion
and quality residential development according to regional demands. The proposal
will take place in accordance with the Lakes Entrance Strategy Plan.
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It is considered that the additions to the village are consistent with the purposes
of the General Residential Zone as the development respects the neighbourhood
character of the area and provides for a diversity of housing types.

Extract of the Planning Scheme Mapping Identifying the Subject Land Zoned
General Residential Zone (Source: VicPlan)
The subject land is currently used for the purposes of a residential village and as
such a planning permit is required to carry out buildings and works to a Section
2 Use in accordance with Clause 32.08-9 of the General Residential Zone.
Decision Guidelines
It is considered that the proposal positively addresses the decision guidelines:
•
•
•

Strong policy support is provided by the Municipal Planning Strategy and
Planning Policy Framework.
It is consistent with the purposes of the zone.
No overshadowing of neighbouring rooftop solar energy systems will
occur.
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6.2 Bushfire Management Overlay
The subject land is located within the Bushfire Management Overlay and a
permit is required to carry out buildings and works associated with an
accommodation use in accordance with Clause 44.06-2.

Extract of Planning Overlay Mapping Identifying the Subject Land Located
Within the Bushfire Management Overlay (Source: VicPlan)
The application has been supported with a bushfire hazard site assessment and
a bushfire management statement that demonstrates the risk of bushfire is
mitigated (refer to Section 6.5).
6.3 Design and Development Overlay 13
The subject land is located within the Design and Development Overlay
(Schedule 13). A planning permit is required to construct or carry out buildings
and works in accordance with Clause 43.02-2 of the planning scheme.

Extract of Planning Overlay Mapping Identifying the Subject Land Located
Within the Design and Development Overlay 13 (Source: VicPlan)
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Schedule 13 is Residential Development in Coastal Settlements: Lakes Entrance.
The subject land is located in Area 11 Eastern Residential which seeks to:
•
•
•

To protect existing vegetation on steep slopes.
To ensure that new buildings on steep slopes are designed and sited to
minimise impact on the topography and visual impact.
To ensure that development on newly subdivided lots is designed to be
sympathetic to the landscape, and to protect and enhance indigenous
vegetation.

Decision Guidelines
Consistent with the decision guidelines the proposed village additions:
•
•
•
•
•

Are consistent with the strategies for Clause 21.12 Sub-regions, Towns
and Localities.
No native vegetation will be required to be removed.
The form, design and details of the structures are compatible with the
character of nearby buildings.
The village is located behind existing vegetation and the vegetated
ridgeline will result in the additions having a very minor impact on the
surrounding landscape.
The “light weight” design of the movable dwellings and being screened
from water and beach areas allows the development to sit comfortably
within the area.

6.4 Erosion Management Overlay
The land is mapped in the Erosion Management Overlay and a planning permit
is required to subdivide land in accordance with Clause 44.01-5 of the East
Gippsland Planning Scheme.

East Gippsland Planning Scheme Overlay Mapping Identifying the Land
Located Within the Erosion Management Overlay (Source: VicPlan)
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The Schedule of the Overlay informs that a Geotechnical Risk Assessment must
accompany an application. Unless if a suitably qualified and experienced
geotechnical practitioner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the responsible
authority that a geotechnical risk assessment is not relevant to the assessment
of an application, the responsible authority may reduce or waive the requirement
for a geotechnical risk assessment.
A Geotechnical Risk Assessment has been undertaken by Chris O’Brien and
Company and advises that the erosion risk on the land and associated with the
proposed subdivision is low.
6.5

Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning

Response to Objectives and Standards to Clause 53.02
CLAUSE 53.02-4.1 LANDSCAPE, SITING & DESIGN OBJECTIVES
Objective
Development is appropriate having regard to the nature of the bushfire risk arising from the
surrounding landscape.
Development is sited to minimise the risk from bushfire.
Development is sited to provide safe access for vehicles, including emergency vehicles.
Building design minimises vulnerability to bushfire attack.
Approved Measures
AM 2.1
The bushfire risk to the development from the landscape beyond the site can be mitigated
to an acceptable level.
Response:
The property is located in the eastern area of the urban settlement of Lakes Entrance.
Properties north and east of the subject land are developed by dwellings. South and
west of the site is a patch of native vegetation located within the Lakes Entrance Golf
Club.
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The surrounding topography is flat with the land at the rear of the northern residential
properties in Golf Links Road rising up to a ridgeline.
To the north and east of the subject land is low threat vegetation. To the west and
south is forest vegetation although parts of the vegetation patch contain wetland type
vegetation.
The patch of vegetation to the west and south is isolated and does not connect to any
other vegetation corridors. The area of the patch of vegetation is approximately 7
hectares. Further to the west and south after the patch of vegetation is low threat
being a golf course and residential development.
The proposed additions will take place in the north-eastern portion of the land
approximately 70 metres from the western vegetation and 65 metres from the
southern property boundary. The village represents a modified landscape reducing
the risk to the occupants of the new structures.
Safe access to the land is established from Golf Links Road. The width of the road
reserve is 20m and consists of a sealed pavement.
Overall, the surrounding landscape is not considered to pose a high risk from a
bushfire hazard.

Low threat
Low threat

Low threat

Patch of
vegetation
Low threat
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AM 2.2
A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following:
• The maximum separation distance between the building and the bushfire hazard.
• The building is in close proximity to a public road.
• Access can be provided to the building for emergency service vehicles.
Response:
New accommodation buildings are proposed to be developed in the north-eastern
part of the subject land.
The structures at the nearest point will be approximately 70 metres from the
vegetation patch to the west and approximately 65 metres to the south. The southwestern part of the land contains establish movable dwellings in a modified landscape
environment.
The siting of the moveable dwellings is considered to provide appropriate separation
from the bushfire hazard. Vegetation surrounding the immediate development
location in all directions is low threat when considering the already developed part of
the village.
The position of the new structures exceeds the 60m setback requirement.
Vehicle access is provided from the Golf Links Road and the existing internal
driveways are of a sufficient width to accommodate emergency vehicles
AM 2.3
A building is designed to be responsive to the landscape risk and reduce the impact of
bushfire on the building.
Response:
The design of the moveable dwellings incorporate a rectangular footprint and simple
gable and hipped roof form having a single ridgeline which will minimize the
accumulation of debris and entry points for embers.
CLAUSE 53.02-4.2 DEFENDABLE SPACE & CONSTRUCTION OBJECTIVES
Objective
Defendable space and building construction mitigate the effect of flame contact, radiant
heat and embers on buildings.
Approved Measures
AM 3.1
A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a dwelling), a
dependant person’s unit, industry, office or retail premises is provided with defendable
space in accordance with:
• Table 2 Columns A, B or C and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5 wholly within the title
boundaries of the land; or
• If there are significant siting constraints, Table 2 Column D and Table 6 to Clause
53.02-5.
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The building is constructed to the bushfire attack level that corresponds to the defendable
space provided in accordance with Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5.
Response:
N/A
AM 3.2
A building used for accommodation (other than a dwelling or dependent person’s unit), a
child care centre, an education centre, a hospital, leisure and recreation or a place of
assembly is:
•
•

Provided with defendable space in accordance with Table 3 and Table 6 to Clause
53.02-5 wholly within the title boundaries of the land.
Constructed to a bushfire attack level of BAL12.5.

Response:
The standard requirements prescribed under Table 3 associated with flat land and
forest vegetation is met being 60 metres and the vegetation in all directions will be
maintained in a low threat condition.

CLAUSE 53.02-4.3 WATER SUPPLY & ACCESS OBJECTIVES
Clause 53.02-4.3 Objective
A static water supply is provided to assist in protecting property.
Vehicle access is designed and constructed to enhance safety in the event of a bushfire
Approved Measures
AM 4.1
A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a dwelling), a
dependant person’s unit, industry, office or retail premises is provided with:
• A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection purposes specified in
Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5.
• Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause
53.02-5.
The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies provided that a
separate outlet is reserved for fire fighting water supplies.
Response:
N/A
AM 4.2
A building used for accommodation (other than a dwelling or dependent person’s unit),
child care centre, education centre, hospital, leisure and recreation or place of assembly
is provided with:
• A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection purposes of 10,000 litres
per 1,500 square metres of floor space up to 40,000 litres.
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•

Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause
53.02-5.
• An integrated approach to risk management that ensures the water supply and
access arrangements will be effective based on the characteristics of the likely future
occupants including their age, mobility and capacity to evacuate during a bushfire
emergency.
The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies provided that a
separate outlet is reserved for fire-fighting water supplies.
Response:
The existing village is required and has provided fire services as prescribed by the
Caravan Park Safety Guidelines, 2012. The subject land is serviced by reticulated
water and fire services comprise of hose reels and hydrants throughout the property.
An integrated fire service will need to be designed for the development for approval
by the CFA. The design of fire services will need to comply with standard
requirements and also take into consideration static water supply for bushfire
protection.
The requirements of AM 4.2 for a static water supply with a volume of 10,000lt for
every 1,500m² floor area with a maximum static water supply of 40,000lt. The
maximum combined floor area of all proposed cabins will be 751m² meaning just
10,000lt of static water supply would be provided to serve the proposed expansion.
The Bushfire Management Plan includes the location of static water supply and
hydrant locations.
An internal driveway has been designed to accommodate a driveway that provides
access and egress from the site as required Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5. The width of
driveways is greater than the 3.5m prescribed by Table 5 and also accommodate the
necessary 0.5m clearance width on either side of the trafficable pavement.

A Bushfire Site Hazard Site Assessment and a Bushfire Management Plan
accompanies the application.
7.

Conclusion

The proposed buildings and works to a Section 2 use at 86 Golf Links Road,
Lakes Entrance is considered to accord with all relevant provisions of the General
Residential Zone, Bushfire Management Overlay, Design and Development
Overlay 13 and Erosion Management Overlay of the East Gippsland Planning
Scheme. The proposal is consistent with Planning Policy Framework and Local
Policy and has been designed to complement the adjoining properties.
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the
application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit.

MICHAEL SADLER
Managing Director
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